s GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1835 of 2025

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 1835 of 2025
Order reserved on: 09.01.2026
Order pronounced on: | 13.02.2026

Monika Bhardwaj through SPA holder
Mohinder Singh Bhardwaj
Address House no. 132, Black—C Rosewood

Complainant
Respondent
CORAM:
Shri Arun Kumar Chairman
APPEARANCE:
Sh. Birender Singh : | Aflyocate for the complainant
Sh. Lokesh Kumar Advocate for the respondent

The present co éu gmm:::mplainant/a]lﬁttee
under section 31 Eélls_l d Development) Act,

2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the
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agreement for sale executed

Complaint No. 1835 of 2025

there under or to the allottees as per the

inter se.

A. Unitand project related details
2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay
period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:
5. No. | Heads Information
Name and location of the | “Nj II”, Sector 70 A, Gurugram
project g
2. Nature of the project _ al Project
3. | DTCP License /of 2012 19.01.2012 valid till
4 :
Name of the lic ur mes Developers Pvt Ltd
4. HRERA registe Not ed
not registered § #J
% <

5; Allotment lette ‘s 182016

6&\ age n plaint)
6. | Agreement 1220
e complaint)
7. Unit no./Shop Spa 1

RE%ho int
GLIRPRTRARE™

8. |Areaadmeasuring ~ ' [1233ed fr.N7 VTV
(page no. 27 of complaint)

9. Assured return clause 4. That the First Party assured the Second
party that it shall pay monthly assured
return for a total period of eight years
commencing from 16.12.2016. the assured
monthly “Assured Return shall be paid to
the Second Party by the First Party in the
following manner:-
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(a) For the first three years commencing
from 16.12.2016 to 15.12.2019
Rs. 88,095/- per month or proportionally on
amount received.

(b) From Fourth year to sixth year
commencing  from 16.12.2019 to
15.12.2022 RS. 1,01,309/- per month.

(c) From Seventh year to eighth year
commencing from 16.12.2022 to 15.12.2024

10.

Total consideration

11. | Total amount p
complainant
12. | Occupation Certificate NA
13, | Offer of possession NA
B. Facts of the complaig
3. The complainant has madethgfollowingsubmissions in the complaint:

Il

ances of the respondent

@lassu

[/

That the complaipant relyin

has booked a shm area of 1233 sq. ft. on
first floor in the @h}%@@%dem namely “NINEX
MALL" situated in Village Palra, Sector-70A, Gurugram for a total sale
consideration of Rs.54,27,666/-.

That the respondent has allotted the said unit/shop to the complainant
through a letter of allotment dated 22.12.2016. Along with the letter of

allotment, the respondent has also executed an agreement dated

22.12.2016 in favour of complainant.
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IV.

VL

VII.

VIIL

GURUGR AM Complaint No. 1835 of 2[125_!

That, as per the agreement dated 22.12.2016 the respondent agreed
and undertook to pay the lease rentals to the complainant for a period
of 8 (eight) years commencing from 16.12.2016 as per the schedule as
mentioned in clause - 4 of the agreement.

That the complainant has taken all possible requests and gestures to
persuade the respondent to pay the monthly lease rentals but the

respondent miserably failed in doing so and to meet the just and fair

demand of the complainant g E40) Eteljf ignored the request of the

complainant.

possession of the shop een suffering a lot of mental,

physical & finan

That the camle A’H EMEunmderatmn to the
respondent as a ndent and there is no
default in makmlgymenme comm_y the complainant on
her part.

That as per the ledger issued by the respondent at the request of the
complainant the respondent stopped paying the lease rentals to the
complainant since 31.03.2019 and since then no lease rentals have been

paid by the respondent even after repeated requests made by the

complainant in this regard.
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IX. That the respondent has committed grave deficiency in services by not
paying lease rentals and by not delivering the possession of the shop on
the committed date as was promised at the time of sale of the said shop
which amounts to unfair trade practice which is immoral and illegal.
Relief sought by the complainant:

4. The complainant has sought following relief(s).
i.  Direct the respondent to pay the lease rentals as per the terms and

preement dated 22.12.2016.

- Z :‘"é“*‘ .;;_#{*
ii.  Direct the respondent to fiang *”"“-i e possession of the Unit /shop

conditions of the builder b

iii. Direct the respondeDiito’ pagthiesdetayetpossession charges to the
complainant till SSi0 /

: : Lilsa L

iv.  Direct the respontie ) C stiplds MCLR @ 2% to the

already paid by the

been committed i ti (a)ef the act to plead guilty
or not to plead gH Aﬁﬁm

D. Reply by there

6. The respondentG[Lﬁlee cumplmR by M reply on the following

grounds: -

I. That the present complaint has been filed by the complainant after
concealing the true facts and information regarding the booking of the
Unit No. 176, in the project NINEX City in Sector-70A, Gurugram, being
developed by the respondent company i.e. Red Topaz Real Estate Pvt,
Ltd.
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1.

1.

VL.

That a similar complaint bearing no CR-1635-2025 titled Mohinder
Singh Bhardwaj v/s Redtopaz Real Estate Pvt. Ltd has also been
instituted by the complainant on the basis of similar affidavit. The said
complaint is pending as of the filing of this written arguments by the
answering respondent and the same has been not withdrawn by the
complainant.

That the reliefs sought by the complainant under the head interim

relief as well in the para o

approved Sec. 12 A plan ofzhg
COC with 93.30% and b granted.approval to the plan on the first

MBankruptcy Code, 2016

) Jlrgsthe CIRP proceedings the
management a re suspended and the
control over t}HARE e taken over by the
Resolution Profi
That the respondeént To Rnerem 1. eBﬁM&paz Real Estate Pvt,

Ltd. was also subject to CIRP proceedings w.e.f. from 24/08/2019 by
the orders of the Hon'ble NCLT of Delhi the management and the board
of directors were suspended and the control over the affairs of the
company were taken over by the resolution professional.

That the respondent company through its then suspended director Sh.
Sandeep Garg filed a withdrawal/Revival Plan on 20.05.2024 under
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the provisions of Sec. 12 A of the 1.B.C, 2016 for revival of the company
and suspension of CIRP proceedings. The said plan was put up to the
committee of creditors (COC) which had accorded its consent
unanimously by 93.30% members voting in favour of the
withdrawal /revival plan on 27.05.2024.

VII.  That the consented withdrawal/revival plan was put up before the
Hon'ble NCLT of Delhi on 08.07.2024. The Hon’ble NCLT giving

cugnizam:e to the fact that

over by the Ld. resolutie

VIII.  That the respo proceedings had also
lost the preciou H&AREM project due to Covid-
19 pandemic a oskd by the Union Govt.
and all activities mnmpecy fEin:ms: uction related were banned

w.e.f. from March 2020 till October 2020. That also Hon’ble National

Green Tribunal had imposed ban on all kinds of construction activities
between 1st November to 31st December from the year 2019 to 2024
due to excessive air pollution,

7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can
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HARERA

be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission

made by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

8.

10.

The authority has complete territorial and subject matter jurisdiction
to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.I Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Plannin

Haryana Real Estate Regulatg

L §
Gurugram district for all puspo

Section 11

amermd A RERA
(a) beresp fe I ilityes and functions
under the p@ U@gﬂ gulations made

thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance
of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the

competent authority, as the case may be;
Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.
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11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainant at a later stage.

F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant;
(i) Direct the respondent to pay the lease rentals as per the terms

and conditions of the builder buyer agreement dated 22.12.2016.
(ii) Direct the respondent ¢?f:'* nd af't _

/shop to the complainan himr
(iii) Direct the responde 3yt th ayed possession charges to
the complainant i J'liuiﬁ-j?r’“-{u‘h ]

sty F L

7. Y

complainant oh-the amoi

13. That in the present complaffit=the*tdmplainant booked a unit/shop

bearing no. 176 sHﬂtR ErMing 1233 sq. ft. in the
project “Ninex Mall’, Sector- upugram, The allotment letter as
well as builder b\.C;LIEEﬁA é&[:fAMtween the parties on
22.12.2016. That the complainant has filed the present complaint
seeking specific relief with respect to the payment of lease rental as
well as delay possession charges. The complainant has submitted that
as per clause 4 of the agreement dated 22.12.2016 the respondent is

liable to pay lease rental/assured return from 16.12.2016 and the

respondent has failed to pay the same.
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14. The plea of the respondent is otherwise and has stated that the present
complaint is not maintainable in view of a withdrawal/revival plan
under Section 12 A of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016.

15. The Authority observes that Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process
(CIRP) proceedings were initiated against M/s Red Topaz Real Estate
Pvt. Ltd. on 24.08.2019 during which period the management of the
company remained suspended. Thereafter, on 20.05.2024 the

erstwhile suspended directo ]
'.-'-g.:'.-

1&*"‘5 o
the provisions of the Insnlv pahdBankruptcy Code, 2016. The said

plan was duly approved by.the'Gor ijttee of Creditors with 2 voting

16.

which area reiterated

pF interest in accordance

with the builder buyer agret
executed b

nent or any other instrument
ees after this
Revival Plan is approved by owever in the
event of de@ UR!{J@R AM& units to the
allottees after the prescribed period of Thirty Months as envisaged
in this Revival Plan then the provisions of delay possession penalty
will be paid to the Allottees @ of Rs15/- per Sq. Ft per month. It is
further clarified that the penalty shall be given only for the delay
period beyond Thirty months from the date of Approval of Revival

Plan from the Hon'ble NCLT.
7.9.3 The Corporate Debtor has entered into various agreements with

the allottees which provides for assured returns. After approval of
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this Revival Plan none of the allottees will be entitled for any
assured return in accordance with the builder buyer agreement or
any other MOU / Document / Instrument with Corporate Debtor.
The right to receive unpaid assured returns as well as future
assured returns shall stand extinguished except as provided in this
Revival Plan.

7.9.9 All the clauses in the builder buyer agreement providing for
payment of interest / Assured Return/ Delay Penalty shall be

”Eﬁi f this Revival Plan none of

provided in

ordte debtor and allottees after the

revival plan in e Rlﬁ however in the
event of delay in_completion ﬁng over of the units to the
allottees after th@l;j ' M&ths from the date of

approval of revival plan from the Hon'ble NCLT, penalty will be paid to

instrument executed betwéen-ee

the Allottees @ of Rs15/- per Sq. Ft per month. Further the allottee will
be not entitled to assured returns and in case of refund also No allotee
will be entitled for any refund except specifically provided in the
Revival Plan.

Now the question arises whether the authority can go beyond the

approved withdrawal /revival plan?
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19.

20.

i) GURUGR AM Complaint No. 1835 of 2025

G, H AR E RA

e

The Authority is of the considered view that it cannot do 50, in view of
binding nature of plan under Section 31 of the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Code, 2016 once a resolution plan or a withdrawal plan is
approved by the Adjudicating Authority, the same becomes binding on
the corporate debtor and all its stakeholders including creditors,
allottees and other claimants.

The Authnrity is of the considered view that the statutory mandate

23,

24.

Authority holds that thégresgn dilat’ls not maintainable and the
complainant is re if any, strictly in
accordance with HAREMI plan.

Complaint as @UW@?A , fstands disposed off

accordingly.

File be consigned to registry.

Wit/

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 13.02.2026
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